
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Declaration of Josef D. Cooper, Case No. M-02-1486-PJH, et al. 

JOSEF D. COOPER (53015) 
TRACY R. KIRKHAM (69912) 
JOHN D. BOGDANOV (215830) 
COOPER & KIRKHAM, P.C. 
357 Tehama Street, Second Floor 
San Francisco, CA  94103 
Telephone: (415) 788-3030 
Facsimile: (415) 882-7040 
E-mail:  jdc@coopkirk.com 
Co-Lead Counsel for Indirect-Purchaser Plaintiffs 
 
KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of the State of California 
KATHLEEN FOOTE (65819) 
Senior Assistant Attorney General 
EMILIO E. VARANINI (163952) 
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Ste. 11000 
San Francisco, CA 94102 
Telephone: (415) 703-5908 
Facsimile: (415) 703-5480 
E-mail: Emilio.Varanini@doj.ca.gov 
Attorneys for the State of California On Behalf of All Attorneys General 
Plaintiffs’ Class Counsel 

 
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

 
OAKLAND DIVISION 

 
In re DYNAMIC RANDOM ACCESS 
MEMORY (DRAM) ANTITRUST 
LITIGATION 
____________________________________ 
 
This document relates to: 
 
ALL INDIRECT PURCHASER ACTIONS 
and 
State of California et al. v. Infineon 
Technologies AG, et al. 
State of New York v. Micron Technology Inc., 
et al.   
State of California et al. v. Samsung 
Electronics Co., Ltd., et al. 
State of California et al. v. Winbond 
Electronics Co. 
Petro Computer Systems, Inc. v. Hitachi, Ltd. 
Petro Computer Systems, Inc. v. Mitsubishi 
Electric Corporation, et. al. 

Case No. M-02-1486-PJH 
MDL No. 1486 
 
DECLARATION OF JOSEF D. 
COOPER IN SUPPORT OF MOTION 
TO DISTRIBUTE SETTLEMENT 
FUNDS 
 
Hearing Date:  May 18, 2016 
Time: 9:00 a.m. 
Courtoom:  3, 3rd Floor 
The Honorable Phyllis J. Hamilton 
 
Case No. C 06-4333 PJH 
Case No. C 06-6436 PJH 
Case No. C 07-1347 PJH 
Case No. C 07-2589 PJH 
Case No. C 12-5213 PJH 
Case No. C 12-5214 PJH 

Case 4:02-md-01486-PJH   Document 2273-1   Filed 05/04/16   Page 1 of 12



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

 
Declaration of Josef D. Cooper, Case No. M-02-1486-PJH, et al. 

1 

Petro Computer Systems, Inc. v. Toshiba 
Corporation, et. al. 

State of California et 
al., v. Toshiba Corporation et al., 
State of California et 
al., v.  Mitsubishi Electric Corporation, et. al. 
State of California et 
al., v.  Hitachi, Ltd. 
 
 
 

Case No. C 12-5215 PJH 
Case No. C 12-5230 PJH 
Case No. C 12-5229 PJH 
Case No. C 12-5231 PJH 
 
 

DECLARATION OF JOSEF D. COOPER 

I, Josef D. Cooper, declare as follows:  

1. I am a partner with the law firm of Cooper & Kirkham, P.C., which is one of 

the Co-Lead Counsel for the Indirect Purchaser Plaintiffs (“IPPs”).  I submit this Declaration 

in support of Indirect Purchaser Plaintiffs’ and Attorneys General’s Joint Motion to Distribute 

Settlement Funds.  I have personal knowledge of the facts stated in this Declaration, and, if 

called as a witness, I could and would testify competently to them.   

2. Co-Lead Counsel and the Attorneys General (“AGs”) (collectively “Settling 

Plaintiffs”) retained Rust Consulting, Inc. (“Rust”), to perform claims processing and auditing, 

and intend to retain Rust to administer the settlement distribution to claimants.  Rust in turn 

retained economic consultants at Nathan Associates Inc. (“Nathan”) to provide economic and 

statistical guidance in the application of the Court-approved Indirect Purchaser Settlement 

Class Plan of Distribution.  Counsel regularly supervised and communicated with Rust and 

Nathan, and offered guidance throughout the claims administration and auditing process. 

Reconciliation of the Settlement Funds for Distribution 

3. The Settlement Fund is currently held by the Escrow Agent, Union Bank, N.A. 

(“Union Bank”) in fifteen (15) defendant-specific accounts.  Since deposited into escrow, the 

Case 4:02-md-01486-PJH   Document 2273-1   Filed 05/04/16   Page 2 of 12



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

 
Declaration of Josef D. Cooper, Case No. M-02-1486-PJH, et al. 

2 

Settlement Funds have been invested in instruments backed by the full faith and credit of the 

United States Treasury (e.g. Treasury Bills and Treasury Notes). 

4. All of the defendants, with the exception of Mosel Vitelic, have paid the 

settlement principal amounts obligated under the settlement agreements.  As previously 

reported to the Court, Mosel encountered financial difficulties paying its $2,778,900 

settlement obligation. Mosel entered into a payment plan, which requires it to make quarterly 

payments of $104,208.75 until April 2019 and to pay 50% of all moneys it is able to collect, 

up to $694,725, from a Hong Kong arbitral award it obtained against a Chinese manufacturer.1  

To date, Mosel has paid $913,670 in principal, leaving approximately $1,945,230 outstanding 

for further installments. 

5. In order to determine the amount available to be distributed to class members, I 

have reviewed the account statements, tax summaries, and other banking information provided 

by Union Bank.   

6. As reflected in the account reconciliation attached as Exhibit A, Defendants 

have made principal payments totaling $306,284,770.  After deducting taxes and escrow fees, 

the net interest earned on principal payments was $5,611,041.  The Court authorized 

$3,210,641 in payments to the Special Master and Notice Provider, which were deducted from 

the escrow accounts.2  Thus, as of April 30, 2016 there is $308,685,170 in the DRAM escrow 

accounts.  Exhibit A includes a Union Bank computer screen snapshot of the escrow account 

balances as of April 30, 2016. 

7. The Court’s Fee Order3 approved a total award of $78,333,002 in fees, plus 

interest.  After adding 25.2% of the net interest as of April 30, 2016 to this amount, the fee 

                                                           
1 See June 23, 2014 Letter to the Court (Dkt. 2227).  
2 See Exhibit B. 
3 Dkt. 2234. 

Case 4:02-md-01486-PJH   Document 2273-1   Filed 05/04/16   Page 3 of 12



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

 
Declaration of Josef D. Cooper, Case No. M-02-1486-PJH, et al. 

3 

awards total $79,746,985.  The Fee Order also awarded $5,685,230 in expenses and costs to 

private plaintiffs, $5,483,469 in expenses and costs to the Attorneys General, and $120,000 in 

incentive awards to the named plaintiffs.4 

8. To date, Rust has incurred $1,787,071 in unreimbursed expenses (including 

Nathan’s fees).  Rust estimates it will incur an additional $1,173,754 in expenses to complete 

the distribution process.5  Under the terms of the Samsung settlement agreement, Samsung is 

required to pay its pro rata share of notice and claims administrative expense, up to $2.5 

million.6  Samsung paid $1,580,874.05 in notice costs, leaving $919,125 as its remaining 

maximum obligation.  Of this amount, $638,878 would be paid for expenses incurred to date, 

and $280,248.07 toward future expenses, leaving $1,148,193 and $893,505.93, respectively, to 

be paid from the Settlement Fund.  Samsung’s counsel is currently reviewing these invoices 

and anticipated expenses and verifying his client’s obligation. 

9. After subtracting the fees, expenses, incentive awards and claims administration 

expenses from the Settlement Fund, there remains $216,501,294 to be divided between the 

Indirect-Purchaser Settlement Class and the Government Purchaser Plaintiffs.  Exhibit B is an 

accounting which summarizes the receipt and anticipated disbursement of funds to arrive at 

this net amount for division between governmental and class members.  After making this 

division, the accounting then reflects the creation of a $1.25 million reserve fund to be charged 

against the class recovery to pay future Rust expenditures.  The reserve would also be used to 

cover certain previously non-reimbursed expenses (see Declaration of Terry Gross being filed 

simultaneously herewith), as well as create a small contingency cushion for miscellaneous 

expenses. 

                                                           
4 Id. at ¶¶5-8. 
5 See Declaration of Amy Lake being filed simultaneously herewith, at ¶¶32, 33. 
6 Dkt. 1747-3 at ¶11. 

Case 4:02-md-01486-PJH   Document 2273-1   Filed 05/04/16   Page 4 of 12



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

 
Declaration of Josef D. Cooper, Case No. M-02-1486-PJH, et al. 

4 

10. After deducting the reserve, there are $191,195,595 in settlement funds 

available for distribution to the members of the Indirect Purchaser Settlement Class with 

approved claims. 

11. The Settling Plaintiffs recommend that settlement funds from all future Mosel 

payments, as well as any residual funds from unused reserves, should be distributed pro rata to 

the “Large” Claimants (see discussion below) in a single supplemental future distribution after 

all of the Mosel monies have been received.  

Claims Processing and Auditing 

12. As detailed in the Lake Declaration, Rust continued to receive and process 

claims after the initial claims-filing deadline of August 1, 2014.  After almost a year of 

collecting late claims, and in order to finalize the auditing process and prepare for distribution, 

The Settling Plaintiffs agreed to recommend a cut-off date of July 1, 2015 to the Court, and 

instructed Rust to alert claimants that claims filed after that date would no longer be 

recommended for payment. 

13. This distribution has not been delayed by the additional claims filed between 

August 1, 2014 and July 1, 2015, and Settling Plaintiffs believe that considerations of overall 

fairness to the Settlement Class outweigh any prejudice to those class members who filed by 

August 1, 2014.  Anticipating that the Court would agree, Settling Plaintiffs instructed Rust to 

process and audit all claims filed by July 1, 2015.   

14. This was not done for claims filed after July 1, 2015.  Thus, deeming those 

claims as timely would require further claims processing and delay the distribution to class 

members.   

Case 4:02-md-01486-PJH   Document 2273-1   Filed 05/04/16   Page 5 of 12



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

 
Declaration of Josef D. Cooper, Case No. M-02-1486-PJH, et al. 

5 

15. Since DRAM is contained in a wide variety of products, all claims were 

converted to a standard measure, a Computer Equivalent Unit (“CEU”), depending on the 

particular type of electronic equipment purchased.  During the claims administration process, it 

became evident that effectuating the plan of distribution, particularly the $25 Million 

designated for “small” claimants, created the anomaly that certain “large” claimants would 

fare better if their claimed number of CEUs were reduced to the “small” claimant CEU 

threshold of 11.37 CEUs.  For example, a “small” claimant who claimed 11 CEUs would 

receive over $200, while a “large” claimant who claimed 12 CEUs would receive about $10.   

16. The Settling Plaintiffs believe that this result was not intended and that 

claimants would voluntarily reduce the number of CEUs they claimed in order to increase their 

dollar recovery.  After consulting with various constituencies including the Attorneys General 

and considering all of the equities involved, the Settling Plaintiffs instructed Rust and Nathan 

to reduce “large” claims to the “small” claimant CEU threshold if the reduction would increase 

the claimant’s monetary recovery.  This resulted in 18,753 “large” claimants being moved into 

the “small” claimant pool.  As a result, no “large” claimants will receive a dollar recovery 

which is less than the amount going to a “small” claimant.  This process is reflected in the 

Declarations of Juan F. Riveros and Amy Lake being filed simultaneously herewith. 

17. The entire $25 Million designated for “small” claimants will be distributed 

without reaching the single damages cap provided in the Court-approved plan of distribution.7  

Hence, no cy pres distribution of any portion of the $25 million is required. 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.  Executed this 

4th day of May, 2016, in San Francisco, California. 

         /s/ Josef D. Cooper                 
  JOSEF D. COOPER 

                                                           
7 Dkt. 2235. 

Case 4:02-md-01486-PJH   Document 2273-1   Filed 05/04/16   Page 6 of 12



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT A 

Case 4:02-md-01486-PJH   Document 2273-1   Filed 05/04/16   Page 7 of 12



Case 4:02-md-01486-PJH   Document 2273-1   Filed 05/04/16   Page 8 of 12



Holdings - Reporting as of Trade Date

Group: All

As of: 30-Apr-2016

Group or Account View: accounts

Owning Account Number Owning Account Name Shares/Units Date Priced Market Value

6711807300 SAMSUNG 07 INDIRECT PUR SETTMT FD 82,182,965.5300 30-Apr-2016 $82,182,965.53 USD

6711807301 SAMSUNG 07 GOVERNMENT SETTLEMENT FD 10,276,190.6500 30-Apr-2016 $10,276,190.65 USD

6711807302 SAMSUNG 07 IND PUR FEES 19,900,796.0600 30-Apr-2016 $19,900,796.06 USD

6711807303 SAMSUNG 07 STATES FEES 1,026,891.7700 30-Apr-2016 $1,026,891.77 USD

6711815800 WINBOND 2007 SETTLEMENT ESCROW 1,997,470.0400 30-Apr-2016 $1,997,470.04 USD

6711916501 IP DRAM QSF-MICRON 67,101,804.7500 30-Apr-2016 $67,101,804.75 USD

6711916502 IP DRAM QSF-HYNIX 50,207,167.6600 30-Apr-2016 $50,207,167.66 USD

6711916503 IP DRAM QSF-INFINEON 28,671,510.8200 30-Apr-2016 $28,671,510.82 USD

6711916504 IP DRAM QSF-ELPIDA 4,192,368.1700 30-Apr-2016 $4,192,368.17 USD

6711916505 IP DRAM QSF-NEC 19,968,447.5600 30-Apr-2016 $19,968,447.56 USD

6711916506 IP DRAM QSF-MOSEL 1,042,807.3900 30-Apr-2016 $1,042,807.39 USD

6711929400 IP DRAM NANYA 3,758,517.4100 30-Apr-2016 $3,758,517.41 USD

6711980800 IP DRAM MITSUBISHI QSF 2012 5,511,553.7100 30-Apr-2016 $5,511,553.71 USD

6711980900 DRAM HITACHI QSF ESCROW 5,511,628.6500 30-Apr-2016 $5,511,628.65 USD

6711995800 DRAM TOSHIBA QSF ESCROW 2012 7,335,049.9800 30-Apr-2016 $7,335,049.98 USD

Subtotals

Cash & Cash Equivalents $308,685,170.15 USD

Total $308,685,170.15 USD

Accounts in Group "All"

6711807300 - SAMSUNG 07 INDIRECT PUR SETTMT FD 6711807301 - SAMSUNG 07 GOVERNMENT SETTLEMENT FD

6711807302 - SAMSUNG 07 IND PUR FEES 6711807303 - SAMSUNG 07 STATES FEES

6711815800 - WINBOND 2007 SETTLEMENT ESCROW 6711916501 - IP DRAM QSF-MICRON

6711916502 - IP DRAM QSF-HYNIX 6711916503 - IP DRAM QSF-INFINEON

6711916504 - IP DRAM QSF-ELPIDA 6711916505 - IP DRAM QSF-NEC

6711916506 - IP DRAM QSF-MOSEL 6711929400 - IP DRAM NANYA

6711980800 - IP DRAM MITSUBISHI QSF 2012 6711980900 - DRAM HITACHI QSF ESCROW

6711995800 - DRAM TOSHIBA QSF ESCROW 2012

Page 1 of 1 02-May-2016 11:56 AM

Case 4:02-md-01486-PJH   Document 2273-1   Filed 05/04/16   Page 9 of 12



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT B 

Case 4:02-md-01486-PJH   Document 2273-1   Filed 05/04/16   Page 10 of 12



Case 4:02-md-01486-PJH   Document 2273-1   Filed 05/04/16   Page 11 of 12



Case 4:02-md-01486-PJH   Document 2273-1   Filed 05/04/16   Page 12 of 12


	FINAL Cooper Declaration
	EXHIBITS A & B TO COOPER DECL
	EXHIBIT A
	Escrow Reconciliation
	Escrow Balances 4-30-16
	EXHIBIT B
	Allocation of Settlement Funds


